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About this report

Background

This report follows surveying carried out for Black Theatre Live between 19" March and 28"
April 2015, covering Tara Arts’ Black Theatre Live tour of Macbeth.

Methodology

Each theatre to which Macbeth was touring were asked to invite bookers of the play to

complete a short e-survey about their visit, information sources, demographics, etc.

Of the seven venues to which Macbeth toured, three received responses to the survey.
Additionally, Queens Hall Arts conducted an independent survey, where a small number of
questions were the same. Where applicable, these responses have been added to the total.
Poole Lighthouse and Theatre Royal Margate used a survey conducted by Kings College London

students. These have not been incorporated.

Sample size and margins of error

The total sample size for the visitor survey was 91, giving an overall margin of error of +10% at
the 95% confidence level. These margins of error are larger for questions which fewer

respondents answered, and smaller where results deviate from 50%.

Because of the low sample size, it is advised that percentages are used as an indicative guide
only.

Comment (ALP): What can at the moment be surmised is that the Macbeth attenders who responded are
strong theatre- and cinema-goers, mainly in the upper age brackets (45 and upwards), relatively regular
attenders at the venues in question and inclined to look for entertainment as a prime factor in their
theatregoing. The main prompt to attendance was some form of communication from the venue.

Almost a quarter of respondents self-identified as non-white -British. They were overall very happy (97%)
with the quality of the performance and the value for money of the ticket price; 95% would recommend this
production to friends and 89% had a good overall impression of the general atmosphere and provision of the
venue.

96% of respondents felt that BAME productions add value to the venue and their area, 90% would like to see
more such productions and 88% say they would attend more such work if available.

These endorsements need to be qualified by the fact that those who answered the surveys were generally

adult, regular theatregoers with an existing relationship with the venue, hence the recommendation that
more face-to-face surveys are carried out next season (see Next Steps document).
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Demographics

Gender
Are you...

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
Male Female
Base: All respondents: 89

Age

Which of the following age groups do you belong to?
30%

25%

20%

15%

10%
9%
8%
5%

0%
0%
Under 16 16 - 24 25 - 34 35-44 45 - 54 55 - 64 65 or older

Base: All respondents: 89
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Ethnicity

What is your ethnic group?
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10%
1% 2% 1%

0%

White: British White: Other Mixed/ Asian or AsianBlack or Black Other Prefer not to
Multiple British British say
ethnic
background

Base: All respondents: 89

Disability
Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or disability which has

lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months?

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10% 8

o, I

Yes, limited a lot Yes, limited a little No Prefer not to say

1%

Base: All respondents: 89

Y
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Theatre experience

Previous visits
Before your recent visit, had you attended [VENUE] ?

60%
50% 4%
40%
30%
20%

10% 13%
4% 4%
0%

0%

Yes, in the last Yes, between Yes, between Yes, between Yes, but more No, it was my
12 months one and two two and three three and five than five years first visit
years ago years ago years ago ago

Base: All respondents, excluding QHA: 54

Including your recent visit, how many times have you visited [VENUE] in the last 12 months?

Times visited in the past 12 months

Mean 4.76
Minimum 1
Maximum 30

Base: All respondents, excluding QHA: 55

ah
\ e
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Motivations for visiting

Still thinking about your most recent visit to [VENUE]; which of the following describe your

reasons for visiting? / And which of these was your main motivation?

To be entertained

To be intellectually stimulated

To spend time with friends/family

To educate/ stimulate my children

To do something new/out of the ordinary

To be inspired

For professional reasons

For academic reasons

Performing Arts is an important part of who | am

Other

To entertain my children

To escape from everyday life

For reflection

To enjoy the atmosphere

To learn something

For peace and quiet

For a special occasion
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41%
78%
51%
33%
m Main motivation
m Reasons
20% 40% 60% 80%

Base: All respondents, excluding QHA: 55 and 54



Likelihood to recommend

How likely are you to recommend a visit to [VENUE] to your friends/family?

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10%
- 2%

0%

Very likely Likely Neither likely nor Unlikely Very unlikely
unlikely

Base: All respondents, excluding QHA: 54

ah
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Visit group
Did you visit with other people?

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

Yes No

0%

Base: All respondents, excluding QHA: 51

(Of those who were visiting with other people) How many of those you visited with were

aged...

m Under 16

m 16 or older

Base: All who were visiting with other people: 44
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Information sources

Which of the following had you seen or heard before your most recent visit to [VENUE]? / And

which of these gave you the strongest encouragement to visit?

[VENUE] email

48%

[VENUE] leaflet/brochure/other print posted to me

[VENUE] leaflet/brochure/other print picked up 50%

Word of mouth

Newspaper/magazine 15%

None of these - | did not see or hear anyinformation K343
about [VENUE] 6%

[VENUE] Facebook

. 49
From another person or organisation on Facebook

[VENUE] website/blog & —
2%
2%
2%
2%

[VENUE] mobile app IEZ%
2%

Other social media

Other [VENUE] social media

[VENUE] poster/outdoor advertising

|

Other B2

From another person or organisation on Twitter B 2
0

Email from another organisation 6%
0

Radio/television feature/review

Mobile app m Motivating factor
Other website/blog B 2% m Awareness
[VENUE] Twitter K
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Base: All respondents, excluding QHA: 54

The single ‘Other website/blog’ specified was The Globe whilst ‘Newspapers/magazines’
mentioned were Newham magazine, Newham Recorder, Evening Standard, Newham News,
Derby Telegraph and The Guardian.
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Experience ratings

How would you rate the following?
Quality of the performance
Value for money of tickets

Ticket booking experience 4% 5%29

How welcoming the staff were

The whole experience 44% 51% 4%27

Finding your way around

0/ 0, 0 0
the theatre (i.e. directions) A i sl
Information about the performers 40% 25% 18% 5% 2% 9%
Ease of physical access in and o o . .
around the theatre S s e B
Café/bar facilities 35% 33% 18% 4% 11%
Shopping facilities 12% 8% 17% 6% 58%

0

IS

o 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

m Very good m Good m Neither good nor poor m Poor m Very poor m Don't know/Not applicable

Base: All respondents, excluding QHA: 55, 55, 55, 54, 55, 55, 55, 54, 55, 52

(If ticked ‘Poor’ or ‘Very poor’) What could we do to improve anything you rated poorly?
Didn't see a programme for sale anywhere until after the performance.

Better delivery - words mispronounced & gabbled, some actors just speaking lines.
Costumes, apart from witches, were dull & didn't help tell the story. Casting - avery
passionless Lady Macbeth.

© The Audience Agency 2015 10



Which three words would you use to describe your experience?

- I ntereStI n g|nnovat|ve s

emhraling

e quality | .exoellent--‘..,l-seaung " funmg“

) “Smlmg ALINEER joyable

=~ exciting eood

entertaining

Is there anything else you would like to say about your visit?
Overall, comments were positive, the set design and actors were particularly well received.

The performance was superb. We especially enjoyed the way the onstage musician added
to the atmosphere. Loved the hejira, fight scenes, humour, intensity. Loved some of the
theatrical creepiness, e.g. the dead boy walking off stage, the cloth in front of Lady
Macbeth, Banquo's ghost. Please let the cast and director know how much we enjoyed

it!!

Enjoyed the music, movement and well-choreographed fight scenes in the production.
Felt that some of the furniture should have been removed from the stage at certain
points. Some of the diction not too clear. The use of just 9 actors for all the characters

was at times confusing but overall a good performance.
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~=imacbethi e production

hmm he a re drummer
superb
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Arts attendance

Which of the following types of arts/heritage events have you attended within the last three
years? / And of these, which have you attended in the last 12 months?

Theatre performance
Cinema screening
Museum exhibition

Art gallery or art exhibition

Visited a historic/heritage site

Visited a library

Outdoor arts event/festival

Pop/rock concert

25%

Classical music concert
44%

Ballet =

33%

17%
Jazz performance

24%

Contemporary dance performance E

35%

15% m Last 12 months

Opera
. 24%

m Last 3 years

None of these

[ ]
NN
R X

o
R

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: All respondents, excluding QHA: 55, 53
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BAME productions

To what extent would you agree or disagree with the following statements?

| would attend more BAME productions
if they were available in my local theatre

| would like to see more diversity
(BAME productions) in my local theatre

| think BAME (Black and Minority Ethnic)
touring productions add value to the 22% 2%
cultural diversity of a place

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly agree m Agree m Neither agree nor disagree m Disagree m Strongly disagree

Base: All respondents: 89, 87, 88
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Contacts

London Office

2nd Floor, Rich Mix

35-47 Bethnal Green Road
London E1 6LA

T 020 7407 4625

Manchester Office

Green Fish Resource Centre
46-50 Oldham Street
Northern Quarter
Manchester M4 1LE

T 0161 234 2955

hello@theaudienceagency.org

www.theaudienceagency.org

Registered in England & Wales 8117915
Registered Charity No. 1149979
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